

No. 10-553

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR INTERNATIONAL MISSION BOARD OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, COUNCIL OF HINDU TEMPLES OF NORTH AMERICA, UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF NORTH AMERICA, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF YOUNG ISRAEL, UNITED SIKHS, AND LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

LINDA T. COBERLY
WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON*
JACOB R. LOSHIN
ADÈLE H. AUXIER
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

**Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Rule 37.2, the International Mission Board of the Southern Baptist Convention, International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Council of Hindu Temples of North America, Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of North America, National Council of Young Israel, UNITED SIKHS, and Lutheran Church–Missouri Synod respectfully move for leave to file the following *amicus* brief in support of the petition for certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Sixth Circuit’s “Primary Duties” Test Ignores The Many Important Ways In Which Religious Institutions Pass On Their Faith To Future Generations.....	8
A. Religious organizations must be able to control who teaches their faith.....	9
B. The “primary duties” test denigrates religious activities that courts may misperceive as secular.	10
<i>Christianity</i>	12
<i>Roman Catholicism</i>	12
<i>Judaism</i>	13
II. By Requiring Courts To Second-Guess A Religion’s Own Dispute Resolution Processes, The “Primary Duties” Test Entangles Courts In Questions Of Religious Doctrine.	16
A. The Church’s bylaws provided for internal resolution of this dispute in a “manner pleasing to God.”	17
B. Many religious traditions believe in resolving disputes internally.....	18

<i>Judaism</i>	19
<i>Protestant Christianity</i>	19
<i>Roman Catholicism</i>	20
<i>Islam</i>	21
C. The ministerial exception should preclude second-guessing a religious employer’s adherence to church teaching.	22
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010)	2-3, 16
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	4, 13, 15
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	14
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	15
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9

<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2, 8
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. Of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2, 16-17
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	9, 22
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	2, 16
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1917 Code of Canon Law	21
<i>I Corinthians</i>	12, 17, 20
Alice Curtis, <i>Good Question: Should Christians Sue?</i> , CHRISTIANITY TODAY, Aug. 6, 2001, http://www.christianitytoday.com/ ct/2001/-august6/27.66.html	19

Dov Bressler, <i>Arbitration and the Courts in Jewish Law</i> , 9 J. HALACHA & CONTEMP. SOC'Y 105 (1985)	19
J. Michael Fitzgerald & Lynne M. L. Fitzgerald, <i>Meditation: A Systemic Alternative to Litigation for Resolution of Church Employment Disputes</i> , 5 ST. THOMAS L. REV. 507 (1993)	20-21
<i>Hoshen Mishpat</i>	19
<i>James</i>	12
N. Lamm & W. Wurzbürger, <i>A Treasury of Tradition</i> (1967)	13
Pope Pius XI, <i>On Christian Education</i>	12-13
The Quran	21
Rabbinical Council Record, Feb. 1996	13
R. Seth Shippee, "Blessed Are the Peacemakers": Faith-Based Approaches to Dispute Resolution, 9 ISLA J. INT'L & COMP. L. 237 (2002)	18-20
